Prior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use.
GC FujiCEM™ 2

RADIOPAQUE REINFORCED GLASS IONOMER
LUTING CEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended
indications.

INDICATIONS

Fig.1

Fig.7

1.C of metal-based inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges

2.Cementation of resin inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges

3.Cementation of all ceramic inlays

4.Cementation of high strength (e.g. zirconia based, lithium disilicate, etc.) all ceramic inlays,
onlays, crowns and bridges

5.Cementation of metal, ceramic and fiber posts

CONTRAINDICATIONS

1. Pulp capping.

2.In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are
experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.

IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak Cartridge SL (Slide and Lock System)
1.Cover 2. Inner plunger 3. Cartridge tip 4. Sleeve
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
5.Piston 6. Adjusting guide 7. Lever 8. Siiding block 9. Piston release
C. GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SI
GC FUjiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL with intraoral tip

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Paste / Paste ratio (g/g) 20/10
Mixing time (sec.) 10°15"
Working time (min., sec.) (at 23°C) (from start of mixing) 215"
Final finishing commencing time (min., sec. (after seating the restoration) 4307

PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE SL LOADING

Make sure that the piston is completely retracted into the dispenser (Fig. 2).

Note:

To retract the piston, push the piston release and at the same time pull the sliding block (on
the underside of the dispenser) with fingers.

2. Load the cartridge into the Paste Pak Dispenser (Fig.3). Ensure the A\ mark on the
cartridge lines up with the 4\ mark on the Paste Pak Dispenser as illustrated. Then turn the
cartridge fully to the right position.

3. After cartridge loading, push the piston release forward until it stops (Fig. 4).

a) Push the piston release forward.
)Do not push the upper sice.
Note:
To remove the cartridge, retract the piston fully and turn the cartridge back to the marked
positions.

A. CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE — AUTOMIXING WITH GC FulICEM 2 MIXING TIP SL
1. TOOTH PREPARATION
a) Prepare tooth in usual manner. For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.
b) Clean the prepared tooth with pumice and water.
Note:

1) NaCIO, EDTA or Chlorhexidine can be used to clean the prepared tooth. Do not use
substances like H.O. (hydrogen peroxide) and other disinfectants as these may lower
bond strength.

2)Use GC Fuji Plus Conditioner on the prepared tooth surface for 20 seconds for
optimal adhesion.
3) When increased retention is required for ceramic prosthetics use a ceramic primer such
as CERAMIC PRIMER Il (GC) and follow manufacturer's instruction:
o) Rinse thoroughiy wilh waler. Romove excess moisiire by blotiing with a otton pellet
or gently blowing with an oil-free air. DO NOT DESICCATE. Prepared surfaces should
appear moist (glistening).

2. RESTORATION PREPARATION

Make sure that th restoraton s pretreated and handled according o the manufacturers
instructior

3 DISPENSING AND AUTOMIXING

a) Remove the cartridge cover.

) Before every use, check the two openings of the cartridge tip and confirm the pastes
are at the same level to ensure even flow from the cartridge.
Note:

Before dispensing the first time from a new cartridge or after a long interval in between
use, bleed the pastes from the cartridge.

©) Attach the GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL on the cartridge. Push the mixing tip completely
until the end (Fig. 5-1). Hold the sides of the sleeve and slide it forward to lock the mixing
tip (Fig. 5-2).
Note:

1)Make sure GG FUjICEM 2 Mixing Tip SL is securely attached to the cartridge. If not,
remove the GC FuiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL and reattach.
2)If the material has been refrigerated, leave the cartridge in room temperature for
10 minutes,
) Set the austing guidefo the ront ofthe lever (Fig. 6.

Betore dispensing the material into the appliances, bleed a small amount of the mixed
paste on a pa
¢) Slowly depress the lever to dispense the material into the appliance.
) After dispensing, release the lever. Slide the sleeve backward and remove the
GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (Fig. 7). Clean the cartridge tip and always replace the
cartridge cover after use.
Note:
1)Do ot leave the used GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL on the cartridge for a long
period of time.
2)The amount of residual material in the cartridge can be confirmed by the position of
the sliding block on the underside of the dispenser. As the cartridge cylinders are
translucent, the residual amount can also be confirmed by the position of the inner
plunger seen through the cylinders. When only a small amount of paste remains in
the cartridge, the paste may not be dispensed from the GC FUjCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL.
3)To avoid damage, do not drop the dispenser with the cartridge and mixing tip.
4. CEMENTATION
a) Coat the internal surface of the restoration with sufficient cement and seat immediately.
The working time is 2 minutes 15 seconds from start of mixing at 23°C (74°F). Higher
temperature will shorten the working time.
b) Maintain moderate pressure and make sure the restoration remains in place. Start
removing excess cement with a scaler when the excess cement feels rubbery.
¢) Finishing can be started 4 minutes 30 seconds after seating the restoration.

B. CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE - HANDMIXING
1. TOOTH PREPARATION

RefertoA. 1
2. RESTORATION PREPARATION
efer to
3. DISPENSING
a) Remove the cartridge cover.
b) Depress the lever to dispense the required amounts of paste onto the mixing pad.

Note:
1)8sfora dspensing the first e from = new cartidge o afera long ntsrval in btwean
e, bleed the pastes from the cartridge.
2)The adjusting gikie can ba moved forwards or baciowards to change the quanity of
material to be dispensed (Fig. 8)
1. Position of adjusting guide for one inlay.
2. Position of adjusting guide for one crown,
) While depressing the lever (Fig. 9-1), level and cut off the extruded material from the
cartridge tips by moving the cartridge and dispenser to an upright position on the
mixing pad (Fig. 9-2).
d) When the lever is released after dispensing, residual pastes at the cartridge tips are
retracted into the cartridge. Clean the cartridge tip and replace the cartridge cover.
Note:
The amount of residual material in the cartridge can be confirmed by the position of
the sliding block on the underside of the dispenser. As the cartridge cylinders are
translucent the residual amount can also be confirmed by the position of the inner
plunger seen through the cylinders.
4. MIXING
After dispensing, spread the two pastes thinly on the mixing pad using a plastic spatula. Mix
thoroughly, with lapping strokes, for 10 seconds. Be careful not to incorporate air bubbles.
Note:
1) Larger amount of paste requires a longer mixing time (15 seconds).
2) Do not mix GC FujiCEM 2 pastes with other materials.
5. CEMENTATION
RefertoA. 4. of the cartridge is
CLEANING / STERILIZATION OF PASTE PAK DISPENS|

ER
For cleaning and sterilization of PASTE PAK DISPENSER, refer to the respective instructions
for use.

to extend the working time.

Light Yellow
STORAGE

for optimal p , store at room
and direct sunlight (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

Shelf life: 2 years from date of manufacture,
CLEANING AND DISINFECTING RECOMMENDATION
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination between patients this device
requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration.
Discard device if damaged

DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of
contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product
according to regional/national guidelines.

PACKAGES
1. GC FUjiCEM 2 Automix
Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3g/ 7.2mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (42)
2.GC FujCEM 2 Refill
Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.39 /7.2mL) (2), with mixing pad (No.22)
3.GC FUjiCEM 2 Starter Ki
Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3g /7.2 mL) (1), GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (20),
GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser (1)

4. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

CAUTION

Personal Protecive Equipment (PPE) suh as gloves face masks and salely eyewear

should always b
Tn.case of contaci with oraltissue or skin, emove immediately with a sponge or cotion
soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam and/or cocoa butter
can be used to isolate the operation field from the skin or oral tissue.

In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention

. In rare cases metal may cause sensitivity to some people. If any such reactions are
experienced, discontinue the use of Paste Pak Dispenser (nickel-plated aluminum) and
refer to a physician
Store Paste Pak Dispenser away from chemicals such as iodine tincture containing
halogen element. Otherwise the dispenser may discolor.

. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contains 2% Ferric Chioride. Itis not recommended to
use GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER in combination with products containing Epinephrine
as this may stain oral tissue.

. Do not use GC FUjiCEM 2 in combination with eugenol containing materials as eugenol
may hinder GC FujiCEM 2 from setting or bonding properly.

. This product is not indicated for fillng or core build-up.

. The GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (including the intraoral tip) is for single use only. To
prevent cross contamination between patients, do not reuse the GC FUjiCEM 2 Mixing
Tip SL. The GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL cannot be sterilized in an autoclave or
chemiclave,

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to

GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available for the Americas at:

http://www.gcamerica.com

They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Last Revised: 08/2017
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Antes de usar, lea detenidamente
las instrucciones de uso.

GC FujiCEM™ 2
IONOMERO DE VIDRIO REFORZADO RADIOPACO

Solo para uso de profesionales de la odontologia en las
indicaciones recomendadas.

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
1. Cementacion de inlays, onlays, coronas y puentes de metal.
2. Cementacion de inlays, onlays, coronas y puentes de resina.
de todo tipo de inlays.
4 Cementacion para todo tipo de coronas y puentes de ceramica de alta resistencia (basadas
en zirconia)
5. Cementacion de metal, ceramica y postes de fibra.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
1. Cofias en pulpa dental.
2 En casos excepcionlos, ol producto puede causar sensibidad en algunas personas Sise
experimenta alguna reaccion, suspenda el uso del producto y consulte a su médic
COMPONENTES (Fig. 1)
A. Cartucho Paste Pak SL (sistema Slide y Lock)
1.Tapa 2. Embolo interior 3. Punta del cartucho 4. Cubierta
B. Dispensador Paste Pak
5.Piston 6. Guia de ajuste 7. Palanca 8. Bloque deslizante 9. Pistén de liberacion
C. GG FUjCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL
GC FUjiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL con punta intraoral
DE USO
Proporcion Pasta/Pasta (g/g)
Tiempo de mezcla (seg)
Tiempo de trabajo (min., seg) a 23°C desde el comienzo de la mezcla

Tiempo de acabado final (min., seg) tras colocar la restauracion

CCOLOCACION DEL CARTUCHO DE PASTA SL
1. Asegiirese de que el piston esta completamente retractado en el dispensador (Fig. 2)
ta:

ot
Para retractar el piston, pulse y empuje al mismo tiempo el bloque deslizante (en la parte inferior
del dispensador) con los dedos.

Cargue el cartucho en el dispensador de pasta (Fig.3). Haga coincidir las lineas marcadas A

en el cartucho con la marca A del dispensador de pasta como muestra el dibujo. Haga girar el
cartucho hasta alcanzar la posicion correcta

Tras cargar el cartucho, empuie el piston deslizante hacia delante hasta que se detenga (Fig. 4).
2)Empuie el pistén deslizante hacia delante

b)No empuje hasta slcanzar el ope.

N

w

Para retirar el cartucho, retraiga el piston completamente y haga girar el cartucho hasta hacer
coincidir de nuevo las marc;

A.TECNICA DE CEMENTADO - AUTOMEZCLADO CON GC FulICEM 2 PUNTA DE
MEZCLADO SL

. PREPARACION DEL DIENTE
a)Prepare el diente de la forma habitual. Cerca de Ia pulpa, use Hidréxido de Calcio.
b)Limpie el diente con pémez y agua.

Nota:

1) NaCIO, EDTA o clothexidina se pueden utilizar para limpiar el diente preparado. No utilice
sustancias como el H,0; (peréxido de hidrégeno) y otros desinfectantes ya que pueden
reducir la fuerza de unin.

2)Use GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER en la superficie del diente durante 20 segundos para
una adhesion optima.

3) Cuando se requiere una mayor retencion de las protesis de ceramica use un primer de
ceramica, CERAMIC PRIMER Il (GC) y siga las instrucciones del fabricante.

c)Enjuague cuidadosamente con agua. Elimine el exceso de material secando con una bola

de algodon o soplando suavemente con aire libre de aceite. NO DESECAR. Las superficies

preparadas deben aparecer humedas (brillantes).

2. PREPARACION DE LA RESTAURACION

Asegirese de que la restauracion es pretratada y manejada de acuerdo con las instrucciones

del fabricante.

DISPENSADO Y AUTOMEZCLADO

a) Retire la tapa del cartucho.

b) Antes de cada uso, compruebe las dos aperturas e la punta del cartucho y confirme que las.
pastas estan al mismo nivel para asegurar que fluyen desde el cartucho.

Nota:
Antes de dispensar por primera vez un o de de un largo
altimo uso, deje salir un poco de pasta del cartucho.

) Coloque GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL en el cartucho. Empuje la punta de mezcla
completamente hasta el final (Fig. 5-1). Mantenga los lados de la cubierta y deslice hacia
delante para bloquear la punta de mezcla (Fig. 5-2).

Nota:
1) Asegirese de que la GC FujCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL se ajusta con seguridad al

cartucho. Sino es asi, retirela y vuelva a acoplar (Fig. 5-2).

2)Si el material ha sido refrigerado, deje el cartucho a temperatura ambiente durante 10 minutos.
d)Coloque la guia de regulacion delante de la palanca (Fig. ).

w

Anies do dispansar ol materialderiro dl aplicador, deje flir una pequefia canlidad da la
pasta mezclada en un blo

e}Suavements, pulse a palanca para dispensar el material dentro del aplcador

) Tras dispensar en material, suelte Ia palanca. Para retirar la GC FUjiCEM 2 Punta de
Mezclado SL empiiela hacia delante mientras pulsa la lengiieta de liberacion con una mano y
mueve la parte de delante de la GC FUJICEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL de un lado a otro con la
mra (F\g 7).Limpie Ia punta del cartucho y vuelva a colocar la tapa del cartucho.

w)No deje la GC FUjICEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL en el cartucho durante un largo periodo de
tiempo.
2)La cantidad residual del material en el cartucho puede comprobarse por la posicién del
bloque deslizante en la parte inferior del dispensador. Como los cilindros del cartucho son
translicidos, el material residual puede también verse por la poslclén del émbolo interior
deniro de og mismos, Cuando soo queda una pequefia cantidad de pasta en el cartucho,
no se debe dispensar el material de la GC FUjiCEM 2 Punta G Mezc\ad
3)Para evitar su deterioro, no deje caer el dispensador con el cartucho y la puma de mezcla.
CEMENTACION
a)Cubrala cara interna de la restauracion con suficiente cemento y coloque inmediatamente. El
tiempo de trabajo es de 2 minutos 15 segundos desde el comienzo del mezclado a 23°C (74°F).
Temperaturas més altas acortan el tiempo de trabajo y una temperatura mas baja servira para
prolongar el tiempo de trabajo. Mantenga una presion moderada.
b)Mantenga una presion moderada y asegrese de que la restauracion permanece en su sitio.
Comience a retirar el exceso de cemento con una espatula cuando éste presente una textura
elastica.
©)El acabado puede estar en 4 minutos 30 segundos después de colocar Ia restaurauracion.
B. TECNICA DE CEMENTACION-MEZCLADO A MANO
PREPARACION DEL DIENTE

IS

[

,PREPARACION DE LA RESTAURACION
Vea

w

. DISPENSADO
a)Retire la tapa del cartucho.
b)Pulse la palanca para dispensar la cantidad necesaria de pasta al bloc.
Nota:

1) Antes de dispensar por primera vez un nuevo cartucho o tras un largo intervalo entre usos,
deje salir un poco de pasta del cartucho.
2)La guia de ajuste puede moverse hacia delante o atras para cambiar la cantidad del
material a dispensar (Fig. 8).
1. Posicion de la guia de ajuste para un inlay.
2.Posicion de la guia de ajuste para una corona.
c)Pulsando la palanca (Fig. 9-1), nivele y eche el material a través de las puntas del cartucho
poniendo éste y el dispensador en una posicion vertical sobre el bloc de mezclado. (Fig. 9-2).
d)Cuando se libera la palanca tras el dispensado, las pastas residuales de las puntas del
:arlucho se retractan dentro del mismo. Limpie la punta del cartucho y coloque la tapa
del

L cantidad residual ol material en ol cartucho puede comprobarse por la posicion del
bloque deslizante en la parte inferior del dispensador. Como los cilindros del cartucho son
translicidos, el material residual puede también verse por la posicion del émbolo interior
dentro de los mismos.

EZCLADO

Después de dispensar, mezcle las dos pastas ligeramente en el bloc de mezcla usando una
espatula de plastico. Mezcle cuidadosamente mediante golpecitos durante 10 segundos. Tenga
cuidado de que no se formen burbujas de aire.

1)Una cantidad més grande de pasta requiere un mayor tiempo de mezclado (15 segundos)
2)No mezcle las pastas GC FujiCEM 2 pastes con ofros materiales.
. CEMENTACION

o

4,
Se recomienda la remgeraci(‘m del cartucho para ampliar el tiempo de trabajo.

CION DEH DE PASTA
Para lslimpieza ya eserizacion de dispensador de pasta, siga las respectivas instrucciones

COLOR
Amarillo claro

ALMACENAJE

Recomendado para un desempefio dptimo, almacene a temperatura ambiente, lejos del calor, la
humedad y Ia luz solar directa (4-25°C)(39,2-77,0°F).

Caducidad: 2 afios desde la fecha de fabricacion.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCION

SISTEMA DE ENTREGA MULTI-USOS: Para evitar la contaminacién cruzada entre pacientes
este dispositivo requiere la 6n de nivel medio. spués de su uso
inspeccione el dispositivo y la etiqueta de deterioro. Deseche el dispositivo si esté danado,
NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo de limpieza para prevenir el secado y la
acumulacion de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de control de la infeccién de la
salud de calidad registrada de nivel medio segun las directrices regionales/nacionales.

PRESENTACION
GC FUjiCEM 2 Automix
Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3g/7.2 ml) (2), GC FujCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL (42)
. GC FUiCEM 2 Refill
Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3g/7.2 mL) (2), con bloc de mezcla (No. 22)
. GC FuiCEM 2 Starter Kit
Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3g/7.2 mL) (1), GC FUjCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL (20),
Dispensador Paste Pak (1)
4. Dispensador Paste Pak (1)

PRECAUCIONES

Utilice siempre Equipo de Proteccién Personal (EPP) como guantes, mascarillas y gafas

de seguridad.

En caso de contacto con el tejido oral o la piel, limpie inmediatamente con una esponja o
algodén empapado en alcohol. Enjuague con agua. Para evitar el contacto es posible utilizar un
dique de goma o cocoa butter que aisle el campo de operacién de la piel oly de la mucosa oral.
En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente con agua y busque atencion médica.

. En extrafios casos el metal puede causar sensibilidad en algunas personas. Si se experimenta
alguna reaccion, suspenda el uso del dispensador de pasta (aluminio niquel-plata) y consulte a
sumédico.

Almacene el dispensador de pasta lejos de sustancias quimicas que contienen elementos
halégenos, como tinte de iodo, de otro modo, el dispensador puede decolorarse.

. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contiene un 2% de Cloruro Férrico. No se recomienda utilizar
GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER en combinacién con productos que contengan Epinefrina porque
I0s tejidos orales pueden mancharse.

:Noutico GG FUCEM 2 en combinacién con materiles quo contengan eugenol, éste puede
hacer variar las propiedades de fraguado y unién de GC FujiCE!

Este producto no esta indicado para relleno o recubrimiento.

GC FUjiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL (incluyendo la punta intraoral) es para un solo uso.
Para evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre pacientes, no vuelva a usar la GC Punta de
Mezclado SL. GC FUjCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL no se puede esterilizar en autoclave
o0 quimicamente.
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Algunos productos a los que estas instrucciones de uso hacen referencia pueden ser clasificados
como peligrosos de acuerdo al Sistema Armonizado Global. Familiaricese siempre con las fichas
de informacion de seguridad, disponibles en América en:

hitp://www.gcamerica.com

También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

Ultima revisién: 08/2017
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Fig.1

Avant toute utilisation, lire
attentivement les instructions d’ emploi.

GC FujiCEM™ 2

CIMENT VERRE-IONOMERE RENFORCE
RADIOOPAQUE POUR SCELLEMENT

A utiliser par un professionnel de I'Art Dentaire selon les
recommandations d’utilisation.

INDICATIONS
1. Scellement d'inlays, onlays, couronnes, bridges a base métallique
2. Scellement d'inlays; onlays, couronnes, bridges & base de résine
3. Scellement de tous inlays céramique
4. Scellement puissant des couronnes et bridges tout céramique (4 base de zircone)
5. Scellement des tenons fibre de verre, céramique et métallique
CONTRE INDICATIONS
1. Coiffage pulpaire.
2. Dans de rares cas ce produit peut entrainer des réactions allergiques chez certaines
personnes. Si tel est le cas, ne plus utiliser ce produt et consulter un médecin.
IDENTIFICATION DES ELEMENTS
A. Cartouche de pate SL (systeme S| Lock)
1. Capuchon 2. Piston interne 3. Embout de la cartouche 4. Cartouche
5. Distibutour oo pate
5.Piston 6. Guide de d'ajustement 7. Levier 8. Bloc coulissant 9. Piston de retrait
C. GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL
GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL avec embout intra-oral

MODE D’EMPLOI

Ratio Pate/Pate (g/g) 2,0/10
Temps de mélange (sec.) 10"15"
Temps de mélange (min., sec.) (4 23°C) (& partir du début du mélange) 215"
Finition aprés (min., sec) (apres la prise de la restauration) 430"

CHARGEMENT DE LA CARTOUCHE PASTE PAK SL
1. Sassurer que le piston est complétement rétracté dans le distributeur (Fig. 2).
Note:
Pour rétracter le piston; pousser sur le piston de retrait et dans le méme temps

Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente
as instrugdes de utilizagdo.

GC FujiCEM" 2

CIMENTO DE IONOMERO DE VIDRO REFORGADO
RADIOPACO PARA CIMENTACAO

Para utilizag&o exclusiva por um profissional segundo as
indicagdes recomendadas.

INDICAGOES:

1. Cimentagao de inlays, onlays, coroas e pontes metalicas

2. Cimentagao de inlays, onlays, coroas e pontes de resina

3. Cimentagéo de todos os inlays ceramicos

4. Cimentagéo de coroas e pontes de ceramica de alta resisténcia (& base de zircnio)
5. Cimentagao de espigdes intra-radiculares em metal, ceramica e fibra.

CONTRA-INDICACOES

1. Necessita de protecgo pulpar.

2.Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reacgdes de sensibilidade em algumas pessoas.
Caso se observem reacgGes desse género, interrompa o uso do produto e consulte um médico,

IDENTIFICAGAO DAS PEGAS (Fig. 1)
A. Cartucho Paste Pak SL (sistema Slide e Lock)
1.Tampa 2. Embolo interno 3. Ponta do cartucho 4. Manga
B. Dispensador Paste Pak
5.Embolo 6. Guia de regulagéo 7. Alavanca 8. Bloco deslizante
9. Patilha de libertagao do émbolo
C. GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL
GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL com ponta intraoral

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

Proporgao Pasta Pasta (g/g) 20/1,0
Tempo de mistura (seg) 10°15"
Tempo de trabalho (min., seg.) (a 23°C) (desde o inicio da mistura) 215"
Tempo de secagem dentro da cavidade oral (min., seg.) 430"

CARREGAR O CARTUCHO PASTE PAK SL

igt,
le bloc coulissant (au-dessous du distributeur).

2. Charger la cartouche dans le distributeur (Fig. 3). Assurez-vous que les marques A sur la
cartouche sont alignées avec les marques A du distributeur comme illustré. Puis tourner
Ia cartouche complétement dans la bonne position.

3. Apres avoir chargé la cartouche, pousser le piston jusqua ce quil sarréte (Fig. 4).
a) Pousser le piston vers I'avant.
b)Ne pousser pas sur le coté supérieur.

Pour retirer la cartouche, rétracter complétement e piston et tourner la cartouche dans la
position initiale.
A. TECHNIQUE DE SCELLEMENT — AUTOMELANGE AVEC GC FujiCEM 2 EMBOUT DE
MELANGE SL
1. PREPARATION DE LA DENT
a) Préparer la dent de fagon habituelle. Pour le coiffage pulpaire, utiliser de 'hydroxyde
de calcium
b) Nettoyer les dents préparées avec de l'eau et de la ponce.
Note:

1) Lhypochlorite de soduim, EDTA ou la chiorhexidine peuvent étre utilisés pour
nettoyer les surfaces préparées de la dent. Ne pas utliser de substances telles que
Hz0, 1peroxyde dhydrogene) ou tout autre désinfectant qui pourrait altérer la force
d'adhési

2)Sivous o souhaitez, fadont préparée peut étre traitée avec e conditionneur GC Fuji
Plus pendant 20 secondes pour une adhésion optimale:

3) Lorsqu'une rétention accrue est requise pour les éléments prothétiques de céramique,
utiliser un apprét  céramique tel que le CERAMIC PRIMER Il (GC) et suivre les
directives du fabricant.

©)Rincer soigneusement a 'eau. Sécher doucement avec une boulette de coton ou avec
une seringue & air. NE PAS DESHYDRATER. Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus
lorsque la surface de la préparation apparait humide (brillante).
2. PREPARATION DE LA RESTAURATION
Assurez-vous que la restauration est prétraitée et manipulée selon les instructions du
fabricant.
3. DISTRIBUTION ET AUTOMELANGE
a) Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche.
b)Avant toute utlisation, vérifier la bonne ouverture des embouts de la cartouche et
assurez-vous que les pates sont au méme niveau pour garantir un bon écoulement de
Ia cartouche.

Note:
Avanta toute premiere distribution d'une nouvelle cartouche ou aprés un long expulser
un peu de pates de la cartouche
©)Fixez I'embout mélangeur (GC FujCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL) sur la cartouche.
Poussez  fond 'embout mélangeur. (Fig.5-1). Maintenez les cotés de la cartouche et
faites-la glisser vers 'avant pour verrouiller l'embout mélangeur (Fig. 5-2).
Note:
1) Assurez:vous que GC FUjiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL est bien attaché ala
cartouche. Si ce nest pas le cas, retirer lembout et recommencer lopération (Fig. 5-2)
2)Sile matériau a été réfrigéré, laisser la cartouche & température ambiante pendant
10 minutes.
) Positonner e guide dajustoment surle devant du levier Fig. ).
ote:

Avant de distribuer le matériau dans les éléments, faites sortir une pefite quantité de
pates mélangées sur un bloc.

€) Abaisser doucement e levier pour distribuer le matériau.

) Apres distribution, relacher le levier. Pour retirer l'embout de mélange, pousser
simultanément GC FuiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL etle bouton de libération d'une
seule main, et tourner doucement d'un bord a lautre la partie avant de Il'embout de
mélange avec Iautre main (Fig. 7). Nettoyer I'embout de la cartouche et replacer le
capuchon.

Note:

1) Ne pas laisser pendant une longue période l'embout de mélange sur la cartouche

2) La quantité de matériau restant dans la cartouche peut étre vérifiée par la position du bloc
coulissant sur e dessus du distributeur. Dans la mesure o les cyiindres sont transparents,
Ia quanité résiduelle de matériau peut également étre confirmée par la position du piston
interne dans les cylindres. Lorsquil ne reste plus quiune toute petite quantité de pate dans
le dvsmbuteur il nlest plus possible pour fextraire dutiiser GC FuiCEM 2 Embout de
Mélang

3 Pour viertout dommage, e eissez pas e distbuteur avec Iacartouche e fembout e
mélange.

4. SCELLEMENT

a) Enduire la surface interne de la restauration avec une quantité suffisante de ciment et
positionner immédiatement. Le temps de travail est de 2 minutes 15 secondes & partir
du début du mélange & 23°C (74°F). Des températures plus élevées raccourciront le
temps de travail et des températures plus basses allongeront le temps de travail.

intenir une pression modéré

b) Maintenez une pression modérée et assurez-vous que la restauration reste en place.
Commencer a retirer les excés de ciment avec un instrument a détartrer lorsque le
ciment semble caoutchouteux.

©) La finition peut commencer 4 minutes 30 secondes aprés la mise en place de la

Fig.7

B.TECHNIQUE DE SCELLEMENT - MELANGE MANUEL
1. PREPARATION DE LA DENT
Se référer a la section A1
2. PREPARATION DE LA RESTAURATION
Se référer a la section A.2
3. DISTRIBUTION
a) Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche
b) Appuyer sur le levier pour distribuer la quantité de pate désirée sur e bloc de mélange.

1) Avant une premiére distribution d'une nouvelle cartouche ou aprés un long intervalle
dutiisation, faite sortir un peu de pates de la cartouche.
2)LLe guide d'ajustement peut étre avancé ou reculé pour modifier la quantité de pate &
distribuer (Fig. 8).
1. Position pour un inlay.
2. Position pour une couronne.

) Pendant que vous abaissez le levier (Fig. 9-1), égalisez et coupez la quantité de
matériau extraite des embouts de Ia cartouche en positionnant Ia cartouche etle
distributeur en position verticale sur le bloc de mélange (Fig. 9-2)

d)Lorsque le levier est relaché aprés distribution, les excédents de pétes au niveau des
embouts se rétractent dans la cartouche. Nettoyer 'embout et replacer le capuchon
de la cartouche.

Note'

[ &tre vérifiée parla position du bloc

g de que o
Nota:

Para fazer recuar o émbolo, empurre a patilha de libertagéo do émbolo e, simultaneamente,
puxe o bloco deslizante (na parte de baixo do dispensador) com os dedos.

2. Carregue o cartucho no Di Paste Pak (Fig. 3). Asseg. de que amarca A no
cartucho fica alinhada com a marca A no Dispensador Paste Pak, conforme ilustrado. Em
seguida, rode o cartucho completamente para a posigao da direita.

3. Depois de carregar o cartucho, empurre a patilha e libertagao do émbolo até parar (Fig. 4)
a)Empurre a patilha de libertagéo do émbolo para a frente.
b)Nao empurre a parte de cima.

Nota:
Para retirar o cartucho, faga recuar o émbolo completamente e rode o cartucho de volta
para as posigoes marcadas.

A.TECNICA DE CIMENTAGAO — AUTOMISTURA COM GC FujICEM 2 PONTA
MESCLADORA SL

1. PREPARAGAO DO DENTE
a) Prepare o dente da maneira habitual. Para a protecgdo pulpar, use hidroxido de calcio
b) Limpe os dentes preparados com pasta de profilaxia e agua.

recuado para dentro do dispensador (Fig. 2).

1) NaCIO, EDTA ou Chlorhexidine podem ser utilizados para a limpeza do dente preparado.
Nao use substancias como H:0z (peroxido de hidrogénio) e outros desinfetantes pois os
mesmos podem diminuir a resisténcia adesiva.

2)Use GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER na superficie do dente preparado durante
20 segundos para obter uma méxima ades&o,
3) Quando é necessario uma maior retengao da préteses ceramicas utilizar um primer de
ceramica, tais como CERAMIC PRIMER Il (GC) e siga as instrugdes do fabricante.
¢) Lave bem com agua. Elimine o excesso de humidade absorvendo com uma bola de
algoddo ou com um jacto suave de ar isento de dleo. NAO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE. As
superficies preparadas devem ter um aspecto humido (brilhante).

2 TRATAMENTO DA PREPARAGAO

de que o restauro é pré do e
do fabricante.

3.DOSEAMENTO E AUTOMISTURA

a) Retire a tampa do cartucho,
b) Antes de cada utilizagao, verifique as duas aberturas da ponta do cartucho e assegure-se
de que as pastas se encontram ao mesmo nivel, para garantir um fluxo equilibrado
do cartucho.
Nota:
Antes de dispensar produto pela primeira vez de um cartucho novo, ou apés um intervalo
longo entre utilizagdes, purgue um pouco das pastas do cartucho.
©) Encaixe a GC FujCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL no cartucho. Empurre a ponta mescladora
completamente ate o final (Fig. 5-1). Segure os lados da manga e deslize-a para frente a
fim de travar a ponta mescladora (Fig. 5-2).
ota:

de acordo com as instrugdes

1) Certifique-se de que a GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL esta bem fixada ao cartucho.
Se nao estiver, retire a GC FujCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL e volte a coloc-la (Fig. 5-2).
2)Se o material tiver sido refrigerado, deixe o cartucho repousar & temperatura ambiente
durante 10 minutos.
d)Ajuste a guia de regulagéo a parte da frente da alavanca (Fig. 6).
Nota:
Antes de dispensar o material sobre os instrumentos, purgue uma pequena quantidade da
pasta misturada sobre uma placa.
&) Prima lentamente a alavanca para dispensar o material sobre o instrumento.
f)Depois de dispensar, liberte a alavanca. Para remover a GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta
Mescladora SL empurre a GC FujCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL para a frente a0 mesmo
tempo que prime a patilha de libertag&o com uma méo, e mova a parte da frente da
GC FujCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL de um lado para o outro com a outra mao (Fig. 7).
Limpe a ponta do cartucho e reponha a tampa do cartucho.

1) Nao deixe a GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL usada no cartucho durante muito tempo.

2)Pode confirmar a quantidade de material residual no cartucho através da posigdo do
bloco deslizante na parte de baixo do dispensador. Uma vez que os cilindros do cartucho
sao translicidos, a quantidade residual também pode ser confirmada pela posigéo do
émbolo interior visivel através dos cilindros. Se restar apenas uma pequena quantidade
de pasta no cartucho, a pasta pode nao ser dispensada da GG FUjCEM 2 Ponta
Mescladora SL.

3)Para evitar danos, néo deixe cair o dispensador com o cartucho e ponta de mistura.

4.CIMENTAGAO

a) Forre a superficie interna do restauro com cimento suficiente e aplique-o imediatamente.
O tempo de trabalho é de 2 minutos e 15 segundos desde o inicio da mistura a 23°C (74°F).
Altas temperaturas diminuem o tempo de trabalho e baixas temperaturas prolongam o
tempo de trabalho. Mantenha uma presséo moderada.

b) Mantenha uma presséo moderada e de que a em seu
lugar. Comece a remover o excesso de cimento com uma cureta quando este fiver um
toque plastico.

) Pode comegar com o acabamento 4 minutos € 30 segundos depois de colocar o restauro.

B.METODO DE CIMENTAGAO - MISTURA MANUAL
1. PREPARAGAO DO DENTE
Consulte a secgao
2. TRATAMENTO DA PREPARA(;AO
Consulte a secg@o A.
3.DOSEAMENTO
a) Retire atampa do cartucho.
b) Prima a alavanca para dispensar as quantidades de pasta necessérias sobre a placa
e mistura.

Nota:

1) Antes de dispensar pela primeira vez de um cartucho novo ou apés um intervalo longo
entre utilizagdes, purgue um pouco das pastas do cartucho.

2)A guia de regulagao pode ser deslocada para a frente ou para tras, para alterar a
quantidade de material dispensado (Fig. 8)
1. Posigao da guia de regulagao para um inlay.
2. Posigo da guia de regulagao para uma coroa.

) Enquanto prime a alavanca (Fig. 9-1), alinhe e corte o material que sai das pontas do
cartucho colocando o cartucho e o dispensador numa posicéo vertical sobre a placa de
mistura (Fig. 9-2).

d)Quando a alavanca ¢ libertada depois de dispensar o material, os restos das pastas nas
pontas do cartucho so recolhidas para dentro do cartucho. Limpe a ponta do cartucho e
reponha a tampa do cartucho.

Nota:

E possivel confirmar a quantidade de material residual no cartucho pela posigao do bloco
desizanl ha prts ds beixo do dispensador. Uma vez que os cilndfos dos cartuchos s80

coulieantsur o dessut d iSHbutour Dans | resuro o s cylncres sont la
quantité résiduelle de matériau peut également étre confirnée par la position du piston interne
dans les cylindres.
4. MELANGE
Aprés extrusion, incorporer et étaler le matériau en fine couche sur le bloc de mélange
en utilisant une spatule en plastique. Mélanger soigneusement, en tournant, pendant 10
secondes. Faites attention de ne pas incorporer de bulles dar.
Note:
*)Une quantisdo pte pus importante nécesale untemps do mélanga pluslong (15
ondes).

)Ne pas mélangeres pétes avec dutres matérau
5. SCELLEME
Se ritrer 1 section A4, La
allonger le temps de travail.

NETTOYAGE / STERILISATION DU DISTRIBUTEUR DE PATES
Pour le nettoyage et la stérilisation du distributeur de péte, se référer aux instructions
respectives.

TEINTE
Jaune pale

de la cartouche est

pour

ION

pour un rendement optimal, conservez & température ambiante loin de la chaleur,
de 'humidité et de la lumiére directe du soleil (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).

Péremption: 2 ans a partir de la date de fabrication.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION

SYSTEMES DE DISTRIBUTION MULTI-USAGE: Pour éviter toute contamination croisée
entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire.
Immédiatement aprés utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et I'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif sl
est endommage.

NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir Fasséchement et
Faccumulation de contaminants. Désinfecter avec un produit de controle de finfection de
niveau intermédiaire selon les directives régionales/nationales.

CONDITIONNEMENTS

GC FujiCEM 2 Automix

Cartouches Paste Pak SL (13,3g /7.2 mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL (42)
GC FujiCEM 2 Recharge

Cartouches Paste Pak SL (13,3g /7.2 mL) (2), avec bloc de mélange (No. 22)

GC FUjCEM 2 Starter Kit

Cartouches Paste Pak SL (13,3g/ 7.2 mL) (1), GC FUjiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL
(20), Distributeur Paste Pak (1)

4. Distributeur Paste Pak (1)

AVERTISSEMENTS

De I'équipement de protection individuelle (EPI), tel que des gants, des masques faciaux et

des lunettes protectrices devraient toujours étre portés.

1. En cas de contact avec les tissus oraux ou la peau, retirer immédiatement avec une
&ponge ou un coton enduit dalcool. Rincer & I'eau. Pour éviter tout contact, une digue en
caoutchouc etiou du beurre de cacao peuvent étre utilisés pour isoler le champ opératoire
des tissus.

. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de 'eau et consulter un
médecin.

Dans de rares cas, le métal peut entrainer, chez certaines personnes, des réactions

allergiques. Si de telles réactions se produisent, cessez dutiliser le Paste Pak Dispenser

(Nickel plaqué aluminium) et consulter un médecin

Conserver le distributeur de pates loin de produits chimiques comme a teinture d'iode

contenant des éléments halogéne. Le distributeur pourrait étre décoloré.

. GC Fuji Plus Conditioner contient 2% de chlorure ferrique. Il est recommandé de ne pas
utiliser GC Fuji Plus conditioner en combinaison avec des produits contenant de
IEpinéphrine au risque de coloration du tissu buccal.

. Ne pas utiiser GC FujiCEM 2 en combinaison avec des matériaux contenant de Feugénol
car'eugénol peut étre responsable d'une prise et adhésion insuffisantes.

Ce produit nest pas indiqué pour les obturations ou les reconstitutions de moignon.

Le GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL (y compris Fembout intra-oral) est a usage

unique. Pour éviter la contamination croisée entre les patients, ne pas réutiiser le

GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL. The GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL ne

peut pas étre stérilisé a lautoclave ou bain chimique.
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Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d'emploi peuvent étre classés comme
matiéres dangereuses conformément au SGH. Toujours prendre connaissance des fiches
de sécurité des produits accessibles pour les Amériques au:

http://www.gcamerica.com

Elles peuvent également étre obtenues auprés de votre fournisseur.

Derniére mise & jour: 08/2017

residual também pode ser confirmada pela posigéo do émbolo
intormo visto atraves dos cindros

MISTURA

Depois de dispensar o produto, espalhe as duas pastas finamente sobre a placa de mistura
utilizando uma espétula de plastico. Misture bem, com movimentos sobrepostos, durante

10 segundos. Cuidado para nao incorporar bolhas de ar.

s

ta
1)Uma quantidade de pasta maior precisa de um tempo de mistura mais longo (15 segundos).
2)Néo misture as pastas GC FujiCEM 2 com outros materiais.
5.CIMENTAGAO
Consulte a secgdo A 4.
Recomenda-se a refrigeragao do cartucho para prolongar o tempo de trabalho.

LIMPEZA / ESTERILIZAGAO DO DISPENSADOR PASTE PAK
Relativamente & limpeza e esterilizagao do DISPENSADOR PASTE PAK, consulte as instrugdes
de utilizagéo respectivas.

COR
Amarelo claro
ARMAZENAMENTO
ra um 6timo armazenar &
umidade e luz solar direta (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).
Prazo de validade: 2 anos a partir da data de fabrico.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEGAO

SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUSOS: Para evitar a contaminagéo cruzada entre
pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfegao de nivel médio. Imediatamente apds a utilizagéo,
inpeccionar o dispositivo e rétulo para verificar se ha deterioragao. Descartar o dispositivo
danificado.

NAO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a secagem e acumulagéo
de contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto certificado para o controle da infecgao de nivel
médio, de acordo com as diretrizes regionais/nacionais.

EMBALAGENS
1. GC FUjiCEM 2 Automix
Cartucho Paste Pak SL (13,3g/7.2 mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL (42)
2. GC FujiCEM 2 Refill
Cartucho Paste Pak SL (13,3g/7.2 mL) (2), com bloco de mescla (No. 22)
3. GC FujiCEM 2 Starter Kit
Cartucho Paste Pak SL (13,3g/7.2 mL) (1), GC FUjiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL (20),
Aplicador Paste Pak
4. Aplicador Paste Pak (1)

CUIDADO

Sempre ulize Equipamentos de Proleqso Pessoal (EP), como luvas, méscaras e dculos de

seguranga deve sempre ser usa

1. Em caso de contacto com mucosa oral ou pele, reire imediatamente com uma esponja ou

algodao embebido em alcool. Lave com 4gua. Para evitar o contacto, pode usar um dique de
borracha efou manteiga de cacau para isolar o campo operatdrio da pele e tecido oral.

Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com agua e consulte o médico.

. Em casos raros, o metal pode provocar reacgdes de sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Se
observar alguma reacgao deste tipo, interrompa o uso do Dispensador Paste Pak (aluminio
niquelado) e refira o doente a um médico.

. Conserve o Dispensador Paste Pak longe de produtos quimicos que contenham halogéneos,
como a tintura de iodo. Caso contrario o dispensador pode perder a cor.

. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contém 2% de cloreto férrico. Nao se recomenda a utiizagéo
do GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER em combinagao com produtos que contenham epinefrina,
pois podera tingir o tecldu oral.

. Nao utilize 0 GC FujiCE! materiais que eugenol, pois o
Soenbl Sos et que & 6 Fu]\CEM 2 endurega ou adira adequadamente.

Este produto néo ¢ indicado para obturagdes ou reconstrugdes.

. A GC FUjiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL (inclusive a ponta intra-oral)  para uso tnico apenas.
Para prevenir contaminagao cruzada entre pacientes, nao reutilize a GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta
Mescladora SL. A GC FUjiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL nao pode ser esterilizada em autoclave
U em processos quimicos.

ambiente, longe do calor,

N
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Alguns produtos aos quais referem estas instrugdes podem ser classificados como perigosos
conforme o Sistema Global Harmonizado. Familiarize sempre com das fichas de informagéo da
seguranga disponiveis na América:

http://www.gcamerica.com

Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

Uttima reviséo: 08/2017



